[No. 886, A.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 303.

AN ACT to correct an error in the charter of the city of Mauston.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended. SECTION 1. Section 23, of chapter 147, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended by substituting the word, "city" in place of the word, "county," in the last line and next to the last word of said section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 2, 1887.

[No. 252, A.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to amend chapter 127, laws 1874, and acts amendatory thereof, and to repeal parts of same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

No poll tax.

SECTION 1. Section 9, of chapter 8, of said chapter 127, laws of 1874, and sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, of chapter 157, of laws 1878, are hereby repealed; and no poll tax shall hereinafter be collected or charged against any inhabitant of said city of Menasha.

SECTION 2. Chapter 348, of laws 1876, entitled, "an act to incorporate the Fireman's Association of the city of Menasha," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. Section 1, of chapter 8, of said chapter 127, laws of 1874, is hereby amended by expunging the words, "and repairing," in the first line thereof, so that the section as amended will read as follows: Section 1. The construction of

Repealed.

Sidewalk amendment. any sidewalk, the grading, graveling, planking, improving and paving of streets and alleys to the center thereof, shall be chargeable to and payable by the lots fronting on or opposite such street or alley; provided, that in all cases when improvements of any kind are chargeable by virtue of this section, upon lots benefited, all such improvements across streets, alleys and public grounds shall be made and paid for out of the proper fund of the city.

SECTION 8. Section 3, of chapter 8, of said chap- sidewalk ter 127, laws 1874, is hereby amended, by exoccur in said section, and by striking out the words, "or the particular repairs required," so that the section as amended will read as follows: Section 3. Whenever the city council shall deem it necessary to construct any sidewalk within said city, it may, by a majority vote, require the owner or occupant of any lots adjoining such sidewalk to construct the same at its own proper cost and charge; personal notice in writing of such requirement, signed by the mayor and clerk, shall be given to said owners or occupants (and if the owners of said land or any portion thereof, shall not reside within the city, and the same shall not be occupied, said notice shall be posted in three of the most public places in said city), requiring said owners or occupants to construct said sidewalk within a period of time to be stated in said notice. Said notice shall also specify particularly the manner in which the sidewalk is to be constructed and the time within which the construction shall be completed. If said work is not done in the manner and within the time prescribed, the city council shall cause the same to be done at the expense of the lots adjoining such sidewalk.

SECTION 5. Part 9, of section 3, of chapter 5, of Dogs. said chapter 127, of laws 1874, is amended by adding thereto the following: To provide for licens-ing the keeping of dogs in said city at a sum or rate of not less than one dollar nor more than five dollars a year for each dog, and to provide for a badge or token to be carried by each licensed dog. and for the killing and destruction in a summary manner of all dogs not licensed wherever the same may be found within the city, and of licensed dogs at large in the streets, alleys or pub-

lic grounds in said city, and to punish persons

Compensation of assessor.

keeping unlicensed dogs. SECTION 6. Section 32, of chapter 13, of said chapter 127, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The compensation for assessor shall be

two dollars per day for actual service, but in no case shall they be allowed to charge for more than thirty-five days for each assessor.

SECTION 7. Every officer or agent who shall be appointed by the common council may be removed for cause by a vote of three-fourths of all the members of the common council elect, and the office declared vacant.

SECTION 8. Part 11, of section 3, of chapter 5, of chapter 127, laws of 1874, is amended by adding thereto the following: To require and enforce payment of license fees, for the selling, leasing or distributing gas or electricity of any kind, and used for any purpose, and the operation of cars upon any street railway, and the selling, leasing or distributing water for domestic purposes, and the use in any manner of the streets or public places for conveying gas, electricity, water, street cars or for any other purpose whatever; and to give permission to use the streets and public places for all such purposes under such rules, regulations, conditions and terms as shall be specified.

SECTION 9. Anything contained in said chapter 127, of laws 1874, or in any act amendatory of said chapter, inconsistent or conflicting with the foregoing amendments, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 2, 1887.

Repealed.

1210

Removal of officer.

License fees.